

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 15, 2020 4:43 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-2020 #314 (“Concerning Farm Animal Confinement”)</p> <p><b>Petitioners: Brett Rutledge and Joyce R. Kelly</b></p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondents: John Seber and John Surenkamp</b></p> <p>and</p> <p><b>Title Board: Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Julie Pelegrin</b></p>	<p><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p>
<p>Attorney for Petitioners:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) <a href="mailto:mark@rklawpc.com">mark@rklawpc.com</a></p>	<p>Case Number: 2020SA157</p>
<p><b>PETITIONERS’ OPENING BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2019-2020 #314 (“CONCERNING FARM ANIMAL CONFINEMENT”)</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**ISSUES PRESENTED** .....1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** .....1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....2

A. Statement of Facts. .....2

B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below. .....4

**LEGAL ARGUMENT** .....5

**A. Standard of review; preservation of issue below.** .....5

        1. *The titles must refer to the criminal penalty imposed rather than using the more general and less accurate term, “fine.”* .....7

        2. *The titles fail to inform voters of the enforcement tools designed to deprive farmers and grocers of their property and equipment.* .....10

        3. *The titles fail to inform voters of the broad authority for citizen lawsuits under an unrelated statute, the Colorado Consumer Protection Act.* .....14

**CONCLUSION**.....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*In re Ballot Title 1997-1998 #62*, 961 P.2d 1077, 1082 (Colo. 1998) .....5

*In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for Petition on Campaign & Political Fin.*, 877 P.2d 311, 315 (Colo. 1994) .....5

*In Re: Interrogatory on House Joint Resolution 20-1006 Submitted by the Colorado General Assembly*, 2020 CO 23, ¶12; \_\_\_ P.3d \_\_\_ (April 1, 2020).....11

*In the Matter of the Title and Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73*. 2016 CO 24, ¶32; 369 P.3d 565.....9

*In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause and 1999-2000 #258(A)*, 4 P.3d 1094, 1099 (Colo. 2000).....13

*In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for the Proposed Constitutional Amendment Concerning “Fair Fishing,”* 877 P.2d 1355, 1359 (Colo. 1994) .....8

*In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 2005-2006 # 73*, 135 P.3d 736, 740 (Colo. 2006).....5

*In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary for the Proposed Election Reform Amendment*, 852 P.2d 28 (Colo. 1993) .....9, 14

*In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary for Workers Comp Initiative*, 850 P.2d 144, 147 (Colo. 1993).....13

*In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #57*, 185 P.3d 142, 146 (Colo. 2008)..... 6, 8, 14, 15

*In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73*, 2016 CO 24, 23-24, 369 P.3d 565, 569 .....7

*In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Initiatives #21 and #22*, 44 P.3d 213, 221 (Colo. 2002)..... 11, 12

*In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1999-2000 #29*, 972 P.2d 257, 266 (Colo. 1999).....6

*People v. Coyle*, 654 P.2d 815, 818 (Colo. 1982) .....10

**Statutes**

C.R.S. § 6-1-113 .....3, 15

**Other Authorities**

<https://www.denverpost.com/2020/04/19/colorado-farms-face-new-worries-as-coronavirus-threatens-food-supply/> .....11
